

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 22**

<p>In The Matter of</p> <p>ARBAH HOTEL CORP. d/b/a MEADOWLANDS VIEW HOTEL,</p> <p>and</p> <p>THE NEW YORK HOTEL AND MOTEL TRADES COUNCIL, AFL-CIO,</p>	<p>Case Nos. 22-CA-197658, et al.</p>
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------------------------

---

**ARBAH HOTEL CORP.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW JUDGE DATED DECEMBER 20, 2018**

---

David T. Shivas, Esq.  
Bell & Shivas, P.C.  
150 Mineral Springs Drive  
P.O. Box 220 Rockaway, NJ 10021  
973-442-7900 (office)  
973-442-7990 (facsimile)  
[dshivas@bsblawgroup.com](mailto:dshivas@bsblawgroup.com)  
Attorneys for Arbah Hotel  
Corp.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
II. ISSUES PRESENTED AS EXCEPTIONS	6
III. PERTINENT FACTS AND LEGAL ARGUMENTS	7
A. The Respondent Did Not Violate The Act By Terminating Marie Dufort Because She Was Not Engaged In “Concerted Activity” And Her Misconduct Provided A Legitimate Non-Pretext Reason For The Hotel’s Actions.	7
1. Protected and Concerted Activities	7
a. Dufort’s Conduct For Which She Was Terminated Was Not Concerted.	8
b. Dufort Was Not Discharged for Engaging In Protected Concerted Activity.	12
B. The Respondent Did Not Violate Sec. 8(a)(5) When George Padilla Was Removed From The Hotel.	16
C. The Respondent Did Not Refuse to Bargain And It Acted Appropriately To Implement Alternate Health Coverage.	19
IV. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Allied Chemical &amp; Alkali Workers of America v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157, 92 S.Ct. 383, 30 L.Ed.2d 341 (1971)	19
<i>Brighton Retail, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB 441 (2009)	7
<i>Cellco Partnership v. NLRB</i> , No. 17-1158 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15, 16
<i>D &amp; D Distrib. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.2d 636 (3d Cir. 1986)	13, 15
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267, 114 S.Ct. 2251, 129 L.Ed.2d 221 (1994)	13
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	17
<i>M &amp; G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 493,494 (1984) ("Meyers I")	7-8, 12, 13
<i>MCPC Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 813 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2016)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Mississippi Power Company v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , No.00-60794 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir.1964)	8, 12
<i>NLRB v. Alan Motor Lines Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 887 (3d Cir. 1991)	13-14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Columbus Printing Pressmen &amp; Assistants' Union</i> No. 252, 543 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir.1976)	19
<i>NLRB v. Condenser Corp. of America</i> , 128 F.2d 67, 75 (3d Cir. 1942)	13
<i>NLRB v. ILGWU, et. al</i> 274 F.2d 376 (3d Cir. 1960)	16, 18
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 182 F.2d 810, 813 (6 Cir. 1950)	16, 18-19

<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).	13, 15
<i>Smithfield Packing Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 510 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	16, 17
<i>The Hays Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 48 (2001)	13
<i>Wright Line, A Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980). <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	12-13, 15
<i>Yesterday's Children, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997)	8

STATUTES

Section 7 NLRA	7-8, 9
Section 8(a)(1) NLRA	5-8, 22
Section 8(a)(3) NLRA	5-8, 15, 22
Section 8(a)(5) NLRA	5-6, 16-19, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 102.46	22
